RESOLUTION NO. 2014- 214

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE AND REMOVAL OF SCRAP IRON AND STEEL FOR THE VINELAND MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY – GENERATION DIVISION.

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36, any contracting unit by resolution of its governing body may authorize the sale of its personal property not needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland advertised for quotations for the Sale and Removal of Scrap Iron and Steel for the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility – Generation Division; and

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2014, one quotation was received by the Purchasing Board and reviewed by Management Personnel of the Municipal Electric Utility; and

WHEREAS, it is recommended that it is in the best interest of the City of Vineland to accept the only quote received from American Recycling, LLC, Mays Landing, NJ in the amount of \$.1160 per pound;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by this City Council as follows:

- 1. THAT the Scrap Iron and Steel, from the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility Generation Division, as indicated above, is no longer needed for public use.
- 2. THAT Buyers agrees to:
 - Pick up the loaded City-owned 30 cubic yard covered scrap metal dumpster located at 211 N. West Avenue. The buyer shall have the scrap weighed at a local certified scale (not their own), with a VMEU employee present. Certified weight slips shall show license plate number of the vehicle that transports the dumpster to the scale. The City shall provide a certified weight of the dumpster. The buyer has the option, at his own expense, to have the empty dumpster weighed at an independent local scale in the presence of a VMEU employee. All costs associated with weighing shall be paid by the buyer. Payment to the City will be on the actual weight in pounds of the scrap, verified by the weight slips, at the price submitted per pound. Weight slips are to be given to City of Vineland Purchasing Division.
 - All scrap shall be removed within ten (10) business days of notification of award. The City must be given 24-hour notice prior to removal.
 - The scrap shall be removed and the empty dumpster returned within 24 hours after it has been picked up. The scrap metal dumpster is to be returned in the same condition as when picked up with the retractable tarp and mechanism undamaged and all tie downs, aluminum bows and crank intact.
 - Payment: Cash or check (check payable to the City of Vineland)
- 3. THAT the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute an Agreement of Sale for the above-referenced sale.
- 4. THAT the Purchasing Agent, upon receipt of payment and execution of the agreement of sale is hereby authorized and directed to release said items as stated above and to execute the bill of sale for same.

Adopted:	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	